should eliminate the intercompany profit within inventory at the end of each
period.  Consequently, the Company has decided to restate its financial
statements for the prior three fiscal years and quarters as the impact of this
adjustment could be considered material.  For this reason only, the Company
advises that its previously issued annual and interim quarterly financial
statements for each of the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002 and the
quarterly financial statements for each of the years ended September 30, 2004,
December 31, 2004 and March 31, 2005 should no longer be relied on to evaluate
the Company without consideration of the restatements detailed in this Form
8-K.

The Company and its Audit Committee discussed this matter with the Company's
independent registered public accounting firm, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.

The following table shows the impact of the restatement on the elimination of
intercompany profit in inventory:

 2

   As   As
   Reported   Restated   Change
   -----------   -----------   ----------

Balance Sheet:
  June 30, 2003
   Inventories   $   47,247   $  43,289   $ (3,958)
   Deferred income taxes   20,164   21,708   1,544
   Retained Earnings   $   83,191   $  80,777   $ (2,414)
 June 30, 2004
   Inventories   $   52,079   $  48,777   $ (3,302)
   Deferred income taxes   15,668   16,955   1,287
   Retained earnings   $   86,443   $  84,428   $ (2,015)

Statement of Operations:
  June 30, 2002
   Cost of goods sold   $  139,146   $ 138,788   $   (358)
   Income taxes   2,950   3,090   140
   Net earnings (loss)   $   2,058   $   2,276   $   218
   Basic earnings per share   $   0.73   $   0.81   $   0.08
  June 30, 2003
   Cost of goods sold   $  144,575   $ 144,618   $   43
   Income taxes   (283)   (300)   (17)
   Net earnings (loss)   $   (2,368)   $  (2,394)   $   (26)
   Basic earnings per share   $   (0.84)   $   (0.85)   $  (0.01)
  June 30, 2004
   Cost of goods sold   $  138,459   $ 137,804   $  (655)
   Income taxes   4,709   4,964   255
   Net earnings (loss)   $   5,243   $   5,643   $   400
   Basic earnings per share   $   1.86   $   2.00   $  0.14

*In thousands except where per share

The following table shows the impact of the restatement on the affected
components of the consolidated statements of operations for the quarters ended

Edgar Filing: TWIN DISC INC - Form 8-K

2

in fiscal 2005 and 2004:

September 30, 2004
  Cost of goods sold   $ 33,607 $ 33,730 $  123
  Income taxes   914   866   (48)
  Net earnings (loss)   $  1,152 $  1,077 $  (75)
  Basic earnings per share   $   0.41 $   0.38 $(0.03)
December 31, 2004
  Cost of goods sold   $ 40,693 $ 40,793 $  100  $ 74,300 $ 74,523 $ 223
  Income taxes   1,084   1,045   (39)   1,998   1,911   (87)
  Net earnings (loss)   $  1,174 $  1,113 $  (61) $  2,326 $  2,190 $(136)
  Basic earnings per share   $   0.41 $   0.39 $(0.02) $   0.82 $  0.77 $(0.05)
March 31, 2005
  Cost of goods sold   $ 42,352 $ 41,761 $ (591) $116,652 $116,284 $(368)
  Income taxes   1,158   1,388   230   3,156   3,299   143
  Net earnings (loss)   $  1,218 $  1,579 $  361  $  3,544 $  3,769 $ 225
  Basic earnings per share   $   0.42 $   0.55 $ 0.13  $   1.24 $   1.32 $0.08

*In thousands except where per share

 3

   Fiscal 2004

   Quarter   Year to date
   -------   ------------
   As   As   As   As
   Reported Restated Change  Reported Restated Change
   -------- -------- ------  -------- -------- ------

September 30, 2003
  Cost of goods sold   $ 29,070 $ 28,425 $(645)
  Income taxes   281   533   252
  Net earnings (loss)   $   171 $   564 $ 393
  Basic earnings per share  $   0.06 $   0.20 $ .14
December 31, 2003
  Cost of goods sold   $ 31,650 $ 31,926 $ 276   $ 60,720 $ 60,351 $ (369)
  Income taxes   624   516  (108)   905   1,049   144
  Net earnings (loss)   $   508 $   340 $(168)  $   679 $   904 $  225
  Basic earnings per share  $   0.18 $   0.12 (0.06)  $   0.24 $   0.32 $  .08
March 31, 2004
  Cost of goods sold   $ 35,689 $ 35,532 $(157)  $ 96,409 $ 95,883 $ (526)
  Income taxes   1,393   1,454   61   2,298   2,503   205
  Net earnings (loss)   $  1,776 $  1,872 $  96   $  2,455 $  2,776 $  321
  Basic earnings per share  $   0.63 $   0.66 $0.03   $   .87 $   .98 $ 0.11
June 30, 2004
  Cost of goods sold   $ 42,050 $ 41,921 $(129)  $138,459 $137,804 $ (655)
  Income taxes   2,411   2,461   50   4,709   4,964   255
  Net earnings (loss)   $  2,788 $  2,867 $  79   $  5,243 $  5,643 $  400
  Basic earnings per share  $   0.99 $   1.02 $0.03   $   1.86 $   2.00 $ 0.14

*In thousands except where per share

The Company will restate its financial statements for the three fiscal years

Edgar Filing: TWIN DISC INC - Form 8-K

3

ended June 30, 2004 and the previously reported quarterly periods during the
years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, which will be reflected in the Company's
amended filings of its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30,
2004 and quarterly reports on Form 10Q for the periods ending September 30,
2004, December 31, 2004 and March 31, 2005.

These amended filings will be made at the same time or before the filing of the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2005.